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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:913
ANSWERED ON:14.08.2012

GREEN REVOLUTION IN EASTERN AREAS
Dhurve Jyoti

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has launched 'Bringing Green Revolution in Eastern India (BGREI)' Programme during the year 2010-11;
(b) if so, the details and the outcome thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to launch Schemes on the lines of BGREI in other parts of the country in order to increase
agricultural production thereby controlling the food inflation;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES AND PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRIHARISH RAWAT)

(@) & (b): Yes, Madam. In order to address the constraints limiting the productivity of rice based cropping systems in eastern India, the
Government launched a programme namely ‘Bringing Green Revolution in Eastern India (BGREI)-a sub scheme of Rashtriya Krishi
Vikas Yojana (RKVY) during the year 2010-11 in seven States viz. Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Odisha, Eastern Uttar
Pradesh and West Bengal. The focused interventions under the programme through cluster demonstrations on improved technologies
for different agro-ecological conditions of States are the integral part of the programme for reducing the yield gap. The production of
rice increased substantially during 2011-12 over the previous years in majority of the States except Assam, Chhattisgarh and Odisha.
The maximum increase was recorded in Jharkhand followed by Bihar, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal.

(c) to (e): For the inclusive growth and increasing food production and thereby controlling food inflation, several crop based
programmes like National Food Security Mission (NFSM), Macro Management Mode of Agriculture (MMA), Integrated Scheme of
Oilseeds, Pulses, Oil palm & Maize (ISOPOM), Initiative for Nutritional Security through Intensive Millets Promotion (INSIMP) - a sub
scheme of Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) are implemented in the country. Besides, Government of India is also implementing
Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) in the country to enhance investment in agriculture sector by the States so as to rejuvenate
agricultural sector and achieve 4% annual growth.
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